
Docket Item #4  

Special Use Permit #2013-0077 
682 South Pickett Street – King Pollo 
_________________________________________________ 
 

 

 
PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION, DECEMBER 3, 2013: By unanimous consent, the 
Planning Commission recommended approval of the request, subject to compliance with all 
applicable codes, ordinances and staff recommendations.   
 
Reason: The Planning Commission agreed with the staff analysis. 
 
 
 

Application General Data 
 
Consideration of a Special Use 
Permit request to operate a 
restaurant. 
 

Planning Commission 
Hearing: 

 
December 3, 2013 

City Council  
Hearing: 

 
December 14, 2013 

Address:  
682 South Pickett Street 
  

Zone: 
 

CG / Commercial General 

Applicant:  
Mihn Hwan Oh represented by 
Bruce D.S. Kim 
 

Small Area Plan: Landmark/Van Dorn 

Staff Recommendation: APPROVAL subject to compliance with all applicable codes and 
ordinances and the recommended permit conditions found in Section III of this report. 
Staff Reviewers: Nathan Randall nathan.randall@alexandriava.gov  

mailto:nathan.randall@alexandriava.gov
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I. DISCUSSION   
 
The applicant, Mihn Hwan Oh represented by Bruce D.S. Kim, requests Special Use Permit 
approval to operate a restaurant at 682 South Pickett Street. 
 

SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The subject site is a 1,600 square-foot tenant 
space within the Pickett Street Plaza 
commercial center. The parcel on which the 
buildings are located has approximately 238 
feet of frontage on South Pickett Street, 300 
feet of frontage on South Van Dorn Street 
and a total lot area of 102,282 square feet 
(2.35 acres).  
 
Several commercial uses exist on the 
property, including several other restaurants. 
The property is surrounded by a mix of uses, 
including Virginia Paving to the south and a 
self-storage business and a bank to the west. 
The Landmark Gateway mixed-use development is under construction to the north across South 
Pickett Street. A variety of commercial uses, including restaurants, are located to the east at 640-
656 South Pickett Street. 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
Jerry’s Subs and Pizza has operated in two tenant spaces in this building (682 and 684 South 
Pickett Street) for many years as a grandfathered restaurant. Jerry’s has recently reduced in size 
such that it occupies only one 1,800 square foot tenant space at 684 South Pickett Street. The 
newly-configured Jerry’s remains grandfathered as to the need for SUP approval. However, since 
the space has only operated as one restaurant in the past, the applicant is required to obtain SUP 
approval to operate a second, separate restaurant at the subject tenant space at 682 South Pickett. 
 

PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant proposes to operate a restaurant serving Caribbean-style roasted chicken, burritos, 
and side dishes. In addition to its carry-out service, the business will offer 30 seats for dine-in 
customers. No live entertainment or alcohol will be offered. No delivery service of food to 
customers is proposed. Additional elements of the applicants’ proposal are as follows: 
 
Hours of Operation:   8 a.m. – 10 p.m. Monday – Saturday 
    8 a.m. – 9 p.m. Sunday 
    
Number of Seats:   30 seats 
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Type of Service:   Dine-in and carry-out 
 
Customers:    30 customers during peak shift 
 
Employees:    Four employees each day 
 
Alcohol:    No alcohol sales are proposed 
 
Live Entertainment: No live entertainment is proposed 
 
Delivery:   No delivery of food to customers is proposed 
 
Noise: Mechanical equipment is located on roof and away from 

adjacent property 
 
Odors: Kitchen hood system will ventilate typical restaurant odors 
 
Trash/Litter: Typical restaurant trash such as food waste, paper and 

plastic products will be stored in dumpsters and collected 
twice each week. 

 
ZONING/MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION 

 
The property is located in the CG / Commercial General zone. Section 4-403(Y) of the Zoning 
Ordinance allows restaurants in the CG zone only with Special Use Permit approval when the 
use is ineligible for Administrative SUP approval. The proposal does not meet Administrative 
SUP eligibility criteria since it does not offer full service. In addition, while restaurants in 
“shopping centers” do not require SUP approval in the CG zone, the subject building is too small 
to meet the Zoning Ordinance definition of a shopping center.  
 
The property is located within the Landmark/Van Dorn Small Area Plan, which designates the 
property for commercial uses. The property is on the border of, but not located within, the 
Landmark/Van Dorn Corridor Plan approved in 2009. 
 

PARKING 
 
According to Section 8-200(A)(8) of the Zoning Ordinance, a restaurant is required to provide 
one off-street parking space for every four seats. The proposed 30-seat restaurant is therefore 
required to provide a total of eight parking spaces. The applicant meets this requirement with the 
provision of eight parking spaces in the shared 109-space parking lot on the property. 
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II. STAFF ANALYSIS 
 

Staff supports the applicant’s request. The proposed restaurant is small in size, at only 30 seats 
and 1,600 square feet, and its location in a commercial center is appropriate for the use. 
Sufficient parking exists in the surface lot in front of the building.  
 
Given its small size and lack of alcohol and live entertainment, few negative impacts are 
expected from the use. To ensure that the restaurant does not generate negative impacts in the 
future, particularly given the presence of residential units now under construction at Landmark 
Gateway across the street, staff has included several standard conditions of approval in this 
report regarding matters such as noise, odors, and a one-year review. Staff has also included 
standard condition language (Condition #17) requiring routine litter pick-up, which is especially 
useful given the carry-out component of the business. Conditions #5-7 prohibit live 
entertainment, alcohol and delivery service given that these features have not been requested. 
 
Staff has also included review language (Condition #11) similar to the condition included in the 
SUP case at 600 South Pickett Street, also scheduled for the December docket. The condition, 
which incorporates a five-year staff-level review and a fixed-date review in November 2023 
consistent with Planning Commission’s recent recommendation to staff to coordinate review 
dates for SUPs in the same area, is intended to potentially encourage redevelopment of the 
property. 
 
Subject to the conditions contained in Section III of this report, staff recommends approval of the 
Special Use Permit request. 
 
 
III. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 
 
Staff recommends approval subject to compliance with all applicable codes and ordinances and 
the following conditions: 
 
1. The Special Use Permit shall be granted to the applicant only or to any corporation in 

which the applicant has a controlling interest. (P&Z) 
 

2. The hours of operation of the inside portion of the restaurant shall be limited to between 8 
a.m. and 10 p.m., seven days/week. Meals ordered before 10 p.m. may be served, but no 
new patrons may be admitted after 10 p.m., and all patrons must leave by 11 p.m.  (P&Z) 

 
3. The maximum number of indoor seats at the restaurant shall be 30. No outdoor seating 

shall be permitted at the restaurant. (P&Z) 
 
4. The applicant shall post the hours of operation at the entrance of the business. (P&Z) 

 
5. No live entertainment shall be permitted at the restaurant. (P&Z) 
 
6. No alcohol sales shall be permitted at the restaurant. (P&Z) 
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7. No delivery of food or beverages to customers shall be offered from the restaurant. 

(P&Z) 
 
8. The applicant shall conduct employee training sessions on an ongoing basis, including as 

part of any employee orientation, to discuss all SUP provisions and requirements. (P&Z) 
 
9. No food, beverages, or other material shall be stored outside. (P&Z) 
 
10. Trash and garbage shall be placed in sealed containers which do not allow odors to 

escape and shall be stored inside or in closed containers which do not allow invasion by 
animals. No trash or debris shall be allowed to accumulate on site outside of those 
containers. (P&Z) 

 
11. The Special Use Permit shall be reviewed by the Director of Planning & Zoning, with 

notice to the community, five years from approval (December 2018) in order to assess the 
redevelopment potential of the site and the compatibility of the use with other uses in the 
area. If the Director determines the use to be incompatible with surrounding uses or 
anticipated redevelopment, the Director shall docket the Special Use Permit for Planning 
Commission and City Council to take such action as they deem appropriate at the time. 
Notwithstanding the staff review, City Council shall review the Special Use Permit in 
November 2023 in order to assess the redevelopment potential of the site and the 
compatibility of the use with other uses in the area to take such action as they deem 
appropriate at the time. (P&Z) 
 

12. All loudspeakers shall be prohibited from the exterior of the building, and no amplified 
sounds shall be audible at the property line. (T&ES) 
 

13. The applicant shall require its employees who drive to use off-street parking and/or 
provide employees who use mass transit with subsidized bus and rail fare media. The 
applicant shall also post DASH and Metrobus schedules on-site for employees. (T&ES) 

 
14. Kitchen equipment shall not be cleaned outside, nor shall any cooking residue be washed 

into the streets, alleys or storm sewers. (T&ES) 
 
15. The applicant shall control cooking odors, smoke and any other air pollution from 

operations at the site and prevent them from becoming a nuisance to neighboring 
properties, as determined by the Department of Transportation & Environmental 
Services. (T&ES) 
 

16. Supply deliveries, loading, and unloading activities shall not occur between the hours of 
11 p.m. and 7 a.m. (T&ES) 

 
17. Litter on the site and on public rights-of-way and spaces adjacent to or within 75 feet of 

the premises shall be picked up at least twice a day and at the close of business, and more 
often if necessary, to prevent an unsightly or unsanitary accumulation, on each day that 
the business is open to the public. (T&ES) 
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18. This parcel is in the RPA.  Should any land disturbance occur within this area, it must be 

stabilized immediately. (T&ES) 
 
19. All waste products including but not limited to organic compounds (solvents), shall be 

disposed of in accordance with all local, state and federal ordinances or regulations. 
(T&ES) 

 
20. The Director of Planning and Zoning shall review the Special Use Permit after it has been 

operational for one year, and shall docket the matter for consideration by the Planning 
Commission and City Council if (a) there have been documented violations of the permit 
conditions which were not corrected immediately, constitute repeat violations or which 
create a direct and immediate adverse zoning impact on the surrounding community; (b) 
the Director has received a request from any person to docket the permit for review as the 
result of a complaint that rises to the level of a violation of the permit conditions, or (c) 
the Director has determined that there are problems with the operation of the use and that 
new or revised conditions are needed.  (P&Z) 
 
 

STAFF: Alex Dambach, Division Chief, Department of Planning and Zoning;  
 Nathan Randall, Urban Planner. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
Staff Note: In accordance with Section 11-506(c) of the Zoning Ordinance, construction or 
operation shall be commenced and diligently and substantially pursued within 18 months of the 
date of granting of a Special Use Permit by City Council or the Special Use Permit shall become 
void.  
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CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 
 

Legend:     C - code requirement    R - recommendation    S - suggestion    F – finding 
 
Transportation & Environmental Services 
 
F-1 This property and building are located within the 100-yr floodplain. Due to the fact that 

these improvements do not amount to a "Substantial Improvement" as defined by City 
ordinance, this project is not subject to the Floodplain District regulations provided in 
Section 6-300 (FLOODPLAIN DISTRICT) of Article VI (SPECIAL AND OVERLAY 
ZONES) of the City of Alexandria Zoning Ordinance.  However, the owner(s) of this 
property should be advised that flooding can and does occur at this location up to 
elevation 86' (City Datum) and to ensure safety the project is advised to comply with 
Section 6-307 (D) "Water heaters, furnaces, electrical distribution panels and other 
critical mechanical or electrical installations shall not be installed below the 100-year-
flood level. Separate electrical circuits that serve areas below the 100-year-flood level 
shall be dropped from above."  (T&ES) 

 
F-2 It is also advised that no food storage or preparation areas be located below the 100-year-

flood level. (T&ES) 
 

R-1 Kitchen equipment shall not be cleaned outside, nor shall any cooking residue be washed 
into the streets, alleys or storm sewers. (T&ES) 
 

R-2 All waste products including but not limited to organic compounds (solvents), shall be 
disposed of in accordance with all local, state and federal ordinances or regulations. 
(T&ES) 
 

R-3 The applicant shall control cooking odors, smoke and any other air pollution from 
operations at the site and prevent them from leaving the property or becoming a nuisance 
to neighboring properties, as determined by the Department of Transportation & 
Environmental Services. (T&ES) 

 
R-4 Supply deliveries, loading, and unloading activities shall not occur between the hours of 

11:00pm and 7:00am. (T&ES) 
 
R-5 All loudspeakers shall be prohibited from the exterior of the building, and no amplified 

sounds shall be audible at the property line. (T&ES) 
 
R-6 Litter on the site and on public right-of-way and spaces adjacent to or within 75 feet of 

the premises shall be picked up by the applicant at least twice a day, and more often if 
necessary, to prevent an unsightly and unsanitary accumulation on such day that the 
business is open to the public.   (T&ES)  

 
R-7 The applicant shall require its employees who drive to use off-street parking and/or 

provide employees who use mass transit with subsidized bus and rail fare media.  The 
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applicant shall also post DASH and Metrobus schedules on-site for employees. (T&ES) 
 

R-8 This parcel is in the RPA.  Should any land disturbance occur within this area, it must be 
stabilized immediately. (T&ES) 

 
C-1 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria’s Noise Control Code, Title 11, 

Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property 
line. (T&ES) 

 
C-2 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria’s Solid Waste Control, Title 5, 

Chapter 1, which sets forth the requirements for the recycling of materials (Sec. 5-1-99).  
 
In order to comply with this code requirement, the applicant shall provide a completed 
Recycling Implementation Plan (RIP) Form within 60 days of City Council approval.  
Contact the City’s Recycling Program Coordinator at (703) 746-4410, or via e-mail at 
commercialrecycling@alexandriava.gov, for information about completing this form.  
(T&ES)   

 
C-3 All other floodplain conditions apply. Section 6-307 Other Conditions, (B): "All uses, 

activities and development occurring within any floodplain district shall only be 
undertaken in strict compliance with the Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code (VA 
USBC)." (T&ES) 

 
Code Enforcement 
 
F-1 The review by Code Administration is a SUP review only.  Once the applicant has filed 

for a building permit, code requirements will be based upon the building permit plans.   If 
there are any questions, the applicant may contact Ken Granata, Plan Review Services 
Division Chief at ken.granata@alexandriava.gov or 703-746-4193. 

 
C-1 Alterations to the existing structure must comply with the current edition of the Uniform 

Statewide Building Code (USBC). 
 
C-2 Alterations to the existing structure (restaurant space) and/or installation and/or altering 

of equipment therein requires a building permit.  Five sets of plans, bearing the signature 
and seal of a design professional registered in the Commonwealth of Virginia, must 
accompany the written application.  The plans must include all dimensions, construction 
alterations details, kitchen equipment, electrical, plumbing, and mechanical layouts and 
schematics. Inspections are required for proposed alteration. 

 
C- 3 Any increase in occupancy must be supported by the required number of restroom 

facilities within the structure in accordance with the USBC / International Plumbing 
Code. 

 
 
 

mailto:commercialrecycling@alexandriava.gov
mailto:ken.granata@alexandriava.gov
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Health 
 
Food Facilities 
1.   An Alexandria Health Department Permit is required for all regulated facilities.  A permit 

shall be obtained prior to operation, and is not transferable between one individual or 
location to another.   

 
2.   Plans shall be submitted to the Health Department through the Multi-Agency Permit 

Center.  Plans shall be submitted and approved by the Health Department prior to 
construction.  There is a $200.00 plan review fee payable to the City of Alexandria. 

 
3.   Plans shall comply with Alexandria City Code, Title 11, Chapter 2, The Food and Food 

Handling Code of the City of Alexandria.  Plans shall include a menu of food items to be 
offered for service at the facility and specification sheets for all equipment used in the 
facility, including the hot water heater.  

 
4.   Facilities engaging in the following processes may be required to submit a HACCP plan: 

Smoking as a form of food preservation; curing food; using food additives to render food 
not potentially-hazardous; vacuum packaging, cook-chill, or sous-vide; operating a 
molluscan shellfish life-support system; and sprouting seeds or beans. 

 
5.   A Certified Food Manager shall be on-duty during all operating hours. 
 
6.   The facility shall comply with the Virginia Indoor Clean Air Act and the Code of 

Alexandria, Title 11, Chapter 10, Smoking Prohibitions.  
 
7.   Wood flooring in eating areas shall be finished in a manner that is smooth, durable, 

easily-cleanable, and non-absorbent.  In many cases, original wooden flooring in 
historical structures may not be suitable for food service facilities.     

 
 
Parks and Recreation 
 
F-1 No comments received 
 
 
Police Department 
 
F-1 No comments received 
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